STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE
HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL
CONSERVATION COMMISSION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 10254
Order No. R-9463

GAS ALLOWABLES FOR THE PRORATED GAS
POOLS IN NEW MEXICO FOR APRIL THROUGH
SEPTEMBER, 1991.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on February 28, 1991,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission".

NOW, on this  22nd day of March, 1991, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony presented and
the exhibits received at said hearing, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS THAT:

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the
Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) This hearing was called for the purpose of accepting
nominations and other evidence and information to assist in determining
April through September, (Apr-Sep) 1991 gas allowables for the prorated
gas pools in New Mexico. Fourteen of the prorated gas pools are in Lea,
Eddy and Chaves Counties in Southeast New Mexico and the other four
prorated gas pools are in San Juan, Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties in
Northwest New Mexico.

(3) Amendments to the Gas Proration Rules approved by
Commission Order No. R-8170-H in December 1990 provide for allowables
to be established for 6-month allocation periods beginning in April and
October of each year. The Apr-Sep 1991 allocation period will be the
first under the amended rules.

(4) Average monthly allowables for Apr-Sep, 1991 for each pool
should be based on monthly average individual pool sales for Apr-Sep
1990, with administrative adjustments where appropriate.



Zase No. 10254
Order No. R-9463
Page 2

{5) O0il Conservation Division personnel prepared Market Demand
and Allowable Determination Schedules for prorated gas pools in New
Mexico. These contained preliminary allowable estimates for the Apr-Sep
1991 period. Producers, purchasers, and transporters of gas were asked
1o review these preliminary allowables and io participate in the February
28, 1991 hearing by providing information which would assist in arriving
at final allowable assignments.

(6) The preliminary allowable estimates were submitted at the
hearing as OCD Exhibits 1 and 2. These exhibits also contained
transporter nominations which had been received through February 27,
1991. Additional nominations were received at the hearing. The
nominations were somewhat less than the preliminary allowable estimates
in all but three Southeast New Mexico Pools. Nominations received at the
February 28 hearing are included on Exhibits 1 and 2, attached.

(7) OCD Exhibit No. 4 and testimony presented by the Director of
Natural Gas Programs shows that total gas production from New Mexico
has increased during the last three years from 781.17 BCF in 1988 to
860.84 BCF in 1989 to 949.69 BCF in 1990. Total production in December
1990 exceeded 90 BCF. This was the best producing month in the past
three years.

(8) A Conoco witness testified in support of OCD's allowable
determination procedure and presented exhibits to show that Conoco's 9
non-marginal wells in the Eumont Pool will continue to produce at the 600
MCF per day minimum allowable rate approved for the Eumont Pool.

{9) A witness for Unocal testified concerning Unocal's review of
OCD's allowable estimates and requested that additional non-marginal
allowable be assigned to three San Juan Basin Pools as follows:

ool Additional Non-Marginal Total Non-Marginal
I AMNowabhle Raeqquested Allowabhle Raguested
Bassin Talkota 980,000 3.735 ,000
RBlanco Mosaverde 882,000 7,953,000
NRlanco, South P _C. 5,000 G651 ,000

AN volumes are avoernge monthly amounits in MOCERE.

A Unocal exhibit was submitted to show that 65% of Unocal's wells in the
Basin Dakota Pool would overproduce the OCD preliminary allowable for
Apr-Sep 1991,

(10) A Meridian witness also presented testimony concerning the
OCD preliminary allowable estimates and requested that 1,000,000 MCF
per month be added to the Basin Dakota Pool allowable. Meridian
reviewed seven years of allowable and production history and determined
that OCD's preliminary allowable estimate for the Basin Dakota pool is 16%



Case No. 10254
Order No. R-9463
Page 3

below the historical average. The Meridian witness supported OCD's
preliminary estimates for the other San Juan Basin Pools and testified
that the OCD estimate for the Blanco Mesaverde Pool is within 2% of the
historical average.

(11) An Amoco representative appeared at the hearing and
suggested that Apr-Sep 1990 pool sales be used as Apr-Sep 13991 pool
allowables without adjustment. He pointed out that OCD rules provide for
allowable adjustments during the allocation period if such adjustments are
needed.

(12) Based on data submitted by Unocal and Meridian, monthly
pool allowable for the Basin Dakota Pool should be increased by 500,000
MCF above the preliminary OCD estimate.

(13) Recent production trends were reviewed in three Southeast
New Mexico pools following receipt of nominations which exceeded the
OCD preliminary allowable estimates. The review shows the following:

Ave. Pool Aveg. Pool Preliminary Allowable
Sales Sales Allowable Noms . Which Should
Det . 89 - Oct.. 90— Apr-Sepn 91 Apr—-Sep 91 RBRe Assignead
Tool Jan. 920 Jaann 91 Apr-Scp 91
Atokna-Penn B2 .,.718 108,401 TO .47 151 ,849 21,000
Trndian Basin
Morrow 87,528 243,309 303,975 145,000 145,000
Tndian Basin
Jopper Penn 3,114,201 3,489,854 2,925,197 3.6800,000 3,000,000

All volumes are average monthly amounts in MCE.

The above data indicates that allowables should be increased 1o the amounts
shown in the last column. The higher allowables are based on increasing pool
sales, nominations, and recent producing rates for non-marginal wells.

(14) The Burton Flat Strawn and Monument McKee Ellenburger Pools were
not included in the preliminary allowable estimates because all wells in these
pools were classified as marginal throughout most of 1990. Currently only one
well in each pool appears to be capable of producing significant volumes.
Acreage allocation factors somewhat above indicated producing rates should be
established as shown below to provide a method for monitoring production from
the pools:

Burton Flat Strawn: F1 = 10,000 MCF per month
Monument McKee Ellenburger: F1 = 25,000 MCF per month

(15) The numbers of participating non-marginal acreage factors have
increased in three pools since the preliminary allowable estimates were



Case No. 10254
Order No. R-9463
Page 4

developed. Monthly allowable adjustments as shown below should be added to
these pools to provide F1 and F2 factors approximately egual to the preliminary
estimates:

Jalmat 36,600 MCF
Blanco Mesaverde 100,000 MCF
Blanco P.C. South 2,000 MCF

(16) For the months of Apr-Sep 1991, the monthly allowable production to
be assigned to prorated gas pools in New Mexico should be determined by
assigning to marginal wells in each pool the average monthly amount of gas
produced by such wells during the period Oct-Dec 1990, and by assigning to
non-marginal wells the monthly volumes set out in Exhibit 1 (Market Demand
and Allowable Determination Schedule for April through September 1991,
Prorated Gas Pools - Southeast New Mexico) and Exhibit 2 (Market Demand and
Allowable Determination Schedule for April through September 1991, Prorated
Gas Pools - Northwest New Mexico). Exhibits 1 and 2 include the preliminary
allowable estimates developed by OCD as modified by Findings (12), (13), (14)
and (15) of this order.

(17) Under the provisions of Order No. R-8170-E, the Burton Flat-Morrow
Pool is unprorated until June, 1991 and the allowables and cumulative status to
be shown in the Apr-Sep 1991 proration schedule will be for record purposes
only and should not be considered as a limitation on the production and sale of
gas from any well in said pool. In order to evaluate the effect of that order
under the new rules and to avoid having the pool return to proration at the
middle of an allocation period, the pool should remain unprorated until October,
1991.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) For the months of Apr-Sep 1991, the monthly allowable production to be
assigned to prorated gas pools in New Mexico shall be determined by assigning
to marginal wells in each pool the average monthly amount of gas produced by
such wells during the period Oct-Dec 1990, and by assigning to non-marginal
wells the monthly volumes set out in Exhibit 1 (Market Demand and Allowable
Determination Schedule for April through September 1991, Prorated Gas Pools -

Southeast New Mexico) and Exhibit 2 (Market Demand and Allowable
Determination Schedule for April through September 1991, Prorated Gas Pools -
Northwest New Mexico). Exhibits 1 and 2 include the preliminary allowable
estimates developed by OCD as modified by Findings (12), (13), (14) and (15)
of this order.

(2) The Oil Conservation Division is hereby directed to prepare proration
schedules for the Apr-Sep 1991 allocation period in accordance with this order.




Case No. 10254
Order No. R-9463
Page 5

The proration schedules shall allocate production among the gas wells in the
prorated gas pools for the period stated, in accordance with the Division Rules,
Regulations and Orders. Copies of this order shall be included in each
schedule.

(3) Decretory Paragraph (5) of Order No. R-8170-E is hereby superseded
and Case 9872 should be reopened at the first Examiner Hearing in September,
1991, for the purposes stated in said Order. The allowables shown for the
Burton: Flat-Morrow Pool in the proration schedule shall be for record purposes
only and shall not be considered as a limitation of production and sale of gas in
any respect from the wells in said pool during this allocation period.

(4) Jurisdiction in this case is hereby retained for the entry of such
further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE AT Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Rl /77 1oy
WILLIAM W. WEISS, Member

GARY CARLSON, Mé¢mber

WILLIAM J. LE , Chairman

SEAL

dr/



LE8TF &5 Q0f8i

81 00h 50T

oifl SRS G508

804801  1¥BL1  OBbESE

1UYZ74 JARRL 1] RS (1, /41

00021 4854EE

HESL 0 V501

0Y220C 94698 9ZvvEs

88l 79 SIS 1wwe

AN

&'

£5968L

SYE0ILL

000000£

£08¥11

000009%

1615882

NGd 341 mOuM

192601

4]

298¢

82¢99

000541

SL095

000561

/688

00E81

16°(5

1580901

1£59%81

o582zl

8528691

[43r44

b6°C

G659

92128l

000%

cisig

prAt41

HOYYOW NOIOW  MOWHOM N3 ATTRA
NISVE NUIONI NISUd MUIONI  INOWNI M0 MV10LVD  QRBSTND 144 NOIWH  OWi4d

foi0z

'

L6Bbb

G0815K

204182

o809

20466}

16682

8L

028£92

LINATR

bOTASH

00055

19641

b0T¥ES

OOIX3 MM 1SYBHINOS - ST00d SY9 (314M0Nd

1661 W3MILAIS ML 1T 404
JWAHIS NOTINIEILI TIEM0TH N A LINM
1 1181H3

89442

S0¢E8

AN

£66822

£LL06]

£65802

ShLv

9151

Poch

{90952

L]

AN

000°GZ =14 MITT TIIN INBANK
00001 =14 NS 1474 NOLW

5004 YHI0 Y04 SUOLYS T4 T66T HIWALAIS- o

bIE5E

T4 9

046525

0198¢

00014

py: 14

&8ISH

L1669

NGd D014

(£ NI A9 30IA10 9 W1V
14 1661 ¥30N314S - T
Y014 NOLIYIOTH

INN ATHING (8)

SW01M3 33N
TANTRA-NON 40 W33WN (2)

{S NI SININ & NI

1661 MIWILAIS - TN Y04

IHMOTY 004
TONISHN-MON AHINGH (9)

1661 4334T - TI44Y
Hi4 THMTN 004
NI ATHINGH (S)

(ENT+ TN
1661 YIDBELAIS - MYy
JUMOTN 00d AL ()

SINMISAC®Y (©)

SIHTI0A ATHINGH Fov3m
SNOILUNIWON WLOL (2)

A3 NT W S0 TW
"0661 W3S - T4
SIS 004 AHINGW 043N (1)



S 1Ly
08t 058
01001 [£.%4:14
£8°801 19°0%%
bL&9st ‘249
128v8 A S
89162 0580821
0000% 000£L1
cogese 668109
89L15C 05£€901
MINML W

HINOS "3°d QIS
e

0021

fat:4

0B0BYF

999

8LL0L1L

¥B1805.L

ATATA

000001¢

bLLBYITT

L9LLEL

06'S

Skey

YOO

LS AN

99580¢5

S92E98

0000021

C19469

C9TE9eL

e
NISd

GIXM NN 1SIHINN - 51004 59 RN

1661 HIIHILS3S MAHL MY 404

JVNHIS NOTIUNINEILII] THOM0TH ONY G0 L30AM

TARRL B

2451661 WIBILAS - WA
W04 ¥01344 NLIYIOTH
ALTH X 39T AHINDN (OF)

1471661 *1d36-TI44 304 401004
NOLLYJOTIY IR ATHINOW (6)

S0L M4
MINIEREAITE X BN
TONISUM-NON 40 YN (8)

59014 9
TUNIGRA-NON 40 H3WN (0)

(S NI SININ ¥ NI

T661 ¥INILAIS - TN 404

JRWITY 00d
TONLRNM-NON A THINOW (91

{661 ¥3WIL43S - YN
43 TWYNITH W0d
ONISHR ATHINGH (S)

(£ WO+ T WD
1661 Y3BALAIS - 1YY
JM0TI 00d AHINGM (B)

SINBISALGY (£)

SHTI0A AHINOR 3RS
SHOTIYNIWON Wiol (@)

% NI W SO0 TH
0641 ¥3AM3L43S - MY
SIWS 004 AHINGH 33943 (D)



